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London Borough of Bexley 
Civic Offices 
2 Watling Street 
Bexleyheath 
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Date

8 December 2016

xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx

The person dealing with this matter is:

Paul Hickford

Ms Elizabeth Wyatt 
 

 
Dear Ms Wyatt
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 3 November 
2016 concerning: 

Question 1 
1a) The number of households given a private rented sector offer to discharge your 
full housing duty under Section 193 7AA-7AC of the 1996 Housing Act as amended 
by s.148 (5)-(7) Localism Act 2011. 
1b) The number to 1a broken down for each local authority area into which they were 
offered housing (eg. 5 to Luton). 
1c) The number of households of 1a who actually took the private sector offer. 
1d) The number to 1c broken down for each local authority area into which they 
accepted the offer of housing (eg. 3 to Luton). 

Question 2 
2a) The number of households for whom you had a homelessness duty to and this 
was discharged through a private rented sector tenancy, but not through a Section 
193 7AA-7AC offer (therefore excluding the numbers in 1a). 
2b) The number to 2a broken down for each local authority area into which they were 
housed. 

Question 3 
3a) The number of households you have helped into private sector tenancies for 
whom you have no homelessness duty under the Housing Act 1996. 
3b) The number to 3a broken down for each local authority area into which they were 
housed. 

Question 4 
If you make private rented sector offers to discharge your full housing duty under 
Section 193 7AA-7AC of the 1996 Housing Act as amended by s.148 (5)-(7) 
Localism Act 2011, can I please have the guidance your housing officers follow when 
making these offers? .
 
This request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
 



[bookmark: 2]I can confirm that the information requested is held by the London Borough of Bexley 
although we do require clarification on part 2 of the request as outlined. I have 
detailed below the information that is being released to you. 

Firstly I would like to apologise for the delay in responding to your request, due to 
that absence of a date range for the requested information I wanted to clarify if the 
response would be historically correct and be thorough in my research for your 
response.

Response:
1a) Bexley Council have not offered private rented sector accommodation to 
discharge full housing duty.
1b) as above.
1c) as above.
1d)as above

2a) We are unable to respond to this part of the request without clarification. Could 
you kindly clarify which duty discharge is being referred to within the request.
2b) as above.

3a) Unfortunately this information is not collated in the manor of the request and is 
not filtered for those in priority need or not. Therefore I will provide a total figure of 
clients we have assisted in securing private rented tenancies; this data has been 
recorded from 2011 to present day:

156

3b) 139 Bexley Borough, 4 Greenwich Borough, 6 Dartford Borough, 1 Gravesham 
Borough, 1 Lewisham Borough, 2 Bromley Borough, 1 Lambeth Borough, 2 Medway.

4. Please see response to Q1.

If you have any questions, please contact me on 0203 045 
5265 or xxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx.
 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review by writing to:

Complaint and Freedom of Information Officer 
London Borough of Bexley 
Civic Offices 
2 Watling Street
Bexleyheath 
Kent 
DA6 7AT

 
Or by email to xxx@xxxxxx.xxx.xx
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Yours sincerely
 

 
Paul Hickford 
Prevention and Assessment Officer 
Housing Services




    

  

  
